
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 
Ivan.Walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Resources to be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 12 May 2022 in 
Committee Room 3, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 3 March 2022. 
 

4.   Public Questions (30 minute maximum in total) (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
(Questions may be submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee, 
or Council officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any 
item that is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure 
for the submission of questions attached)  
 

5.   Vision Derbyshire Update (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

6.   Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan Update (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

7.   Work Programme 2022/23 – Discussion Item  
 

 



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESOURCES held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 in The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Ashton, M Foster, A Hayes, D Muller and D Murphy. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor G Hickton (substitute member) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor J Barron. 
 
1/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None 

 
2/22 MINUTES 

 
  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 3 December 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

4/22 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MONITORING - PRESENTATION 
 

 Tina Adams Head of Financial Management and Strategy, attended the 
meeting and provided a presentation to the committee on Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring at Quarter 3. 
 
The total portfolio outturn for Quarter 3 showed a £11.911m overspend 
compared to an overspend in Quarter 2 of £18.544, providing a favourable 
movement o £6.663m. 
 
The Total Projected Outturn for Quarter 3 showed a £15.737m underspend 
compared to an underspend in Quarter 2 of £5.163m. This included the use 
of £16.536m un-ringfenced Covid-19 Grants. This provided a favourable 
movement of £10.474m. 
 
Details were given of the significant variances at Quarter 3 across the 
budgets for Adult Care, Corporate Services, Highways and Transport, and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

Childrens Services, which all showed overspends, with Health & 
Communities, Risk Management Budgets and Debt Charges showing 
underspends. 
 
Details were also given of the Budget Saving targets and Departments 
would be required to identify alternate savings for any un-deliverable 
efficiencies.  
 
The forecast balance for the General Reserve Position as at 31 March 
2022 was £58.930m 
 
Members were given the opportunity to make comments or ask questions 
which were duly answered or noted 
 
Particular reference was made to the implications for the authority with the 
current situation with Russia. 
 
Mr Handford, Interim Executive Director, commented that whilst there were 
a number of minor concerns that were being monitored and managed and 
appropriate actions taken the biggest area of concern was cyber security 
and the authority was in regular contact with the National Cyber Security 
Centre and was constantly looking to enhance security and  remind 
employees to be vigilant.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the committee thanked the officers for their 
most comprehensive and informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update on Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring. 
 

5/22 MODERN WAYS OF WORKING - PHASE 1 UPDATE 
 

 Emma Crapper, Director of Organisation Development and Policy and 
Dave Massingham – Director of Property gave a presentation to the 
committee to compliment the detailed report that had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which provided members with an update on Phase 
1 of the Modern Ways of Working Project and sought the views or of 
Members how they wish to be engaged in the programme moving forward. 
 
Derbyshire County Council (DCC) wanted to base the work, and 
relationship with the people of Derbyshire on quality of service and 
process, rather than the desks being used or the buildings in which staff sit 
in. 
 
The long-term strategic vision for the future model would define the way in 
which the Council and its staff worked. Work undertaken across the 
organisation and with staff involved had revealed that there was the 
potential to realise huge benefits for the organisation and the services it 
delivered to the public by enabling a more agile workforce and smarter 

Page 2



3 

working practices.  
  
MWoW commenced in September 2020 and started looking at ways in 
which to maximise the opportunities presented during the recent pandemic 
to the Council to the way staff worked. The MWoW approach today had 
been built on the significant shift in working practices, including the rapid 
implementation and use of new technology across the Council. Increased 
homeworking and more flexible and agile working practices had been 
evidenced in recent months. 
 
The principal aspiration for MWoW Phase 1, was to reintroduce employees 
back into County Hall at speed and aligned with the cessation of Covid-19 
measures at that time whilst taking advantage of using office spaces in a 
different way. The programme of activity for MWoW Phase 1 was approved 
at Cabinet on 17th June 2021, including the allocation of a budget of 
£400,646 to support implementation. 

 
Members were provided with details of the Phase 1 Programme, which 
comprised of 5 Workstreams: 
 
1) People 
2) Communications & Engagement 
3) Information Communication Technology (ICT) 
4) Property 
5) Information Governance 
 
Having now undertaken phase 1, the Programme team intend to ‘lock-in’ 
the ‘lessons learnt’ and ensure they are benefited from during phase 2.  
This will include ensuring that a realistic timescale and plan is developed 
for the clearance of the wider estate based on the pilot at County Hall 
amongst other workstreams. 
 
MWOW Programme Phase 2 was currently being developed and a report 
would be presented to Cabinet in due course with a clear Business Case to 
underpin delivery of Phase 2. I&S Scrutiny Committee are asked to 
consider how they would like to be involved in the programme moving 
forward.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to make comments or ask questions 
which were duly answered or noted 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their update. 
 
 

RESOLVED (1) to note the progress and achievements on the MWoW 
Phase 1 Programme; 
 
 (2) to acknowledge the intention to develop and submit a MWoW 

Page 3



4 

Phase 2 report to a future Cabinet meeting; and  
 
 (3) that a working Group be established to look at MWOW Phase 2 
implementation 
 

6/22 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2022 - 2025 
 

 Members had been provided with a detailed report and a copy of the 
Council’s final Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 for 
consideration following consultation. 
 
Members were also asked to explore additional opportunities to be further 
involved in the development of key priorities as set out in the Strategy and 
identify workstream activities over the forthcoming period. 
 
Wes Downes, Policy Manager invited John Cowings, Senior Policy officer 
to give a verbal update to the committee to compliment the report on  
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
The final draft Strategy recognised that the Council had worked hard on 
equality and diversity issues and that this work has resulted in significant 
changes to services, employment practices and approach. However, there 
was a recognition that more work needs to take place, particularly in the 
context of key demographic and economic challenges and wider societal 
events and issues including the coronavirus pandemic, increased focus on 
race equality, the increasing violence against women and girls and social 
mobility amongst many other issues. 
 
The final draft Strategy set out the Council’s vision and values for equality, 
diversity and inclusion and five key priorities to direct activity over the 
forthcoming three-year period as follows: Create a diverse and confident 
workforce; Ensure fair access to employment;  skills and business support; 
Engaged communities able to influence decisions; Healthy and supported 
people; and Safe and inclusive places for everyone. 
 
The Strategy has been structured around 5 workstreams or main themes. 
One of these, “Engaged communities able to influence decisions” includes 
a focus on improving participation by under-represented groups and 
communities in consultation and participation in public life, and would seek 
to support Elected Members to champion equality, diversity and inclusion 
across Derbyshire, growing links with diverse groups and populations 
 
By working with the  Committee, it was hoped that the knowledge, existing 
experience and skills of Elected Members could be harnessed to help 
progress such work, and in the process, provide more support to those 
Members to reach and engage with communities that they may not have 
close links with at present. 

Page 4



5 

 
Members made a number of comments around some of the narrative in the 
document and made observations and asked questions on the Strategy 
which were duly noted or answered by the officers and would be taken into 
account as part of the continued work process moving forward. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their update. 
 
RESOLVED (1) to note the final draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 2022-2025 which would be considered for approval by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 10 March 2022; and 
 
(2) that the Members Development Working Group be asked to explore 
how Elected Members can further support the development of key actions 
set out in the Strategy including work to improve community participation 
and participation in public life and report back to this committee 
 

7/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

 Members were informed of the current work programme (2021/22) and 
were invited to put forward proposals for items to be included in the 
2022/23 work programme. 
 
RESOLVED (1) to note the 2021/22 work programme; and  
 
(2) to note that work on the development of the 2022/23 work programme 
was about to commence and that Members are invited to propose items for 
consideration. This could be done by emailing the Chair or Roz Savage, 
Improvement and Scrutiny Officer.   
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total.  
 
Order of Questions 
  
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with
[...]
ut forward a supplementary question.  
 
Supplementary Question 
  
Anyone who has put a question to the meeting may also put one 
supplementary question without notice to the person who has replied to 
his/her original question. A supplementary question must arise directly out of 
the original question or the reply. The Chairman may reject a supplementary 
question on any of the grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section 
above.  
 
Written Answers 
  
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 

minutes. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman. Any 

questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 

public will be answered in writing. Any question that cannot be dealt with 

during public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to 

whom it was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 

Page 8



FOR PUBLICATION 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

12 MAY 2022 

Report of the Managing Director 

Vision Derbyshire Update  

1. Purpose

1.1 To present an update on progress on Vision Derbyshire and to outline 
the latest position in respect of Phase 4 implementation.   

2. Information and Analysis

2.1 Background 

Over the last two years, Councils across Derbyshire have been working 
towards a new collective and ambitious vision and model of local 
government collaboration, integration and shared leadership, which has 
looked beyond traditional partnerships and focused on achieving the 
greatest public value for local people and communities.  

The new model of collaboration – Vision Derbyshire - has progressed 
through a number of critical phases over the last two years. A report to 
Cabinet on 9 September 2021 provided a comprehensive update on 
progress and set out proposals to take forward the implementation of 
Vision Derbyshire and specifically Phase 4 of the approach.  Phase 4 
builds on the foundations and architecture developed through previous 
phases and focuses on the following key priorities: 

• Confirming detailed implementation proposals and commencing the
delivery of agreed short and medium-term programmes of activity
focused on achieving the four Vision Derbyshire strategic ambitions

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

• Establishing a new joint Vision Derbyshire programme team, tasked
with accelerating and supporting the implementation of delivery
plans and proposals

• Building on the success of previous phases, further extending and
deepening the engagement and involvement of Elected Members,
senior managers and partner organisations through agreed
implementation and delivery proposals

• Establishing the new Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, embedding
new decision-making processes across participating councils

• Building a broader longer-term delivery programme to meet agreed
Vision Derbyshire ambitions.

The establishment of governance arrangements through the Joint 
Committee formalises Vision Derbyshire as an approach with a number 
of district and borough councils - Chesterfield, Derbyshire Dales and 
High Peak - signing up to take forward Phase 4 proposals alongside the 
County Council.  

4.2  Recent Developments 

The first meeting of the new Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee took 
place on 4 April 2022. The Joint Committee approved governance 
arrangements and agreed proposals to establish the Programme Team 
to provide much needed capacity to further develop and support the 
implementation of Phase 4 of the approach.  

This work will need to align and dovetail with work that is also taking 
place to secure a County Deal for Derbyshire and Derby which will look 
to secure greater powers, freedoms and flexibilities and investment into 
the county to support the achievement of better outcomes for local 
people and places.  

A presentation to the Committee will provide an update on the 
development of the approach and the latest position in respect of Phase 
4 implementation. The presentation will also outline recent progress on 
activity undertaken across the four Vision Derbyshire ambition areas 
and planned activity over the forthcoming period. 

3. Consultation

3.1     Not applicable 

4. Alternative Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable 

Page 10



5. Implications

5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 Report to Cabinet 9 September 2022 Vision Derbyshire - Phase 4 
Implementation  

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 

7.2 Appendix 2 – Vision Derbyshire Update 

8. Recommendations

That the Committee: 

a) Note the latest position in respect of Vision Derbyshire and recent
developments in taking forward Phase 4 implementation.

9. Reasons for Recommendation(s)

9.1    To ensure Members are aware of the current position and latest 
developments in respect of the Vision Derbyshire approach and Phase 
4 programme of work. 

Report Author: Sarah Eaton   

Contact details: sarah.eaton@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Page 11



 

Appendix 1 
Implications 

Financial  

1.1 None identified. 

Legal 

2.1 None identified. 

Human Resources 

3.1 Work is currently underway to appoint to a Programme Team which will 
support the implementation of Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 activity.  The 
Programme Team will greatly enhance capacity to support the 
development and delivery of agreed programmes of work under the four 
Vision Derbyshire ambition areas. 

Information Technology 

4.1 None identified 

Equalities Impact 

5.1 None identified.  

Corporate objectives and priorities for change 

6.1 Vision Derbyshire is one of the Council’s three pillars forming the 
Council’s strategic approach in recognition of the need to work 
collaboratively with partner agencies and stakeholders to improve 
outcomes for local people and communities. The ongoing development 
of the Vision Derbyshire approach and the implementation of Phase 4 
[...]
nd
service transformation a key factor in Derbyshire and Derby being
chosen as a County Deal pathfinder area

Alignment with the developing  
County Deal

P
age 32



• Devolution Template submitted to central Government acknowledges
role of Vision Derbyshire and the Vision Derbyshire Joint
Committee

• Strong overlap across requested powers and functions and four Vision
Derbyshire ambition areas and collaborative approach

• Vision Derbyshire framework and approach provides excellent
opportunity to support the development and shaping of proposals at a
Derbyshire level

• Work now required and taking place to ensure alignment of Vision
Derbyshire with County Deal process

Alignment with the developing  
County Deal (2)

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
Agenda Item 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 MAY 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Organisation Development and Policy  
 

Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan Update 
 

 
1. Purpose  

 
1.1  This is a discussion paper to update the Improvement and Scrutiny 

Resources Committee on the implementation of the existing Wellbeing 
Strategy and associated action plan and seek any comment on the draft 
revision of the strategy at Appendix 3 as part of the initial consultation 
process.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 A well thought out, structured and comprehensive wellbeing strategy 

benefits an organisation. It helps to: 
  
- attract new people to the organisation  
- engage, motivate and retain employees  
- create a healthier, more inclusive culture  
- lower sickness absence  
- improve performance and development  
- improve productivity and success 
 

“Creating an environment to promote a state of contentment which 
allows an employee to flourish and achieve their full potential for the 
benefit of themselves and their organisation” 
(Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development, 2016) 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Our employees spend a considerable amount of time at work so 
promoting and investing in employee wellbeing will have positive 
outcomes both for our employees and the Council. Studies have shown 
there is a relationship between the psychological wellbeing of 
employees and positive organisational outcomes, such as reduced 
levels of sickness absence as well as enhanced productivity and 
performance. 

 
2.2 The initial Council Wellbeing Strategy was approved and published in 

June 2019 aligned to a Wellbeing and Attendance Management Project 
Action Plan which predated the Wellbeing Strategy. These set out a 
number of suggested actions and responsibilities but there was no 
overall ownership of the strategy or measurement of progress.  As a 
result, wellbeing related activity was undertaken across various 
departments however this lacked co-ordination to ensure a council wide 
consistent wellbeing offer. 
 

2.3 Since the publication of the initial strategy and associated action plan 
the pandemic coupled with a restructure of the Council’s HR function 
has impacted on the both the strategy and its implementation. To further 
support employee wellbeing, the restructure of HR created a centralised 
Health Safety and Wellbeing function within the HR Team. This has 
enabled clear ownership of the strategy and central co-ordination of the 
evolvement of the future strategy and associated action plans. 
 

2.4 The COVID-19 pandemic began just as the new Health Safety and 
Wellbeing function was formed and continued far longer than anyone 
anticipated. The pandemic highlighted the importance of employee 
wellbeing not just within the workplace but on a national level. As a 
result, this refocussed the work of the Health Safety and Wellbeing 
team to ensure the organisation was able to continue functioning and 
deliver services safely and in line with COVID-19 legislation and 
guidance to our residents.  
 

2.5 An assessment of the action pla
[...]
p Care Derbyshire to deliver system wide 
support where possible and share best practice. In addition, we will 
continue to work closely with Public Health.   
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Information from the employee engagement surveys undertaken in the 

last 12-18 months has informed the progression of the wellbeing 
strategy. Further input was sought from senior leaders in April 2022 to 
support how leaders and the organisation can enable employee 
wellbeing. In addition, following the recent employee engagement 
survey results, the Council will participate in the Britain’s Healthiest 
Workplace survey to gain further insights into employee wellbeing 
across our workforce.  

 
3.2 Regular discussion regarding the strategy and associated actions is 

held with joint trade unions through both the wellbeing workstream and 
updates provided quarterly via Corporate Joint Committee.  

 

Year 2 – 2023/24  
Embed wellbeing into day-to-day operations 
monitor uptake and refresh as necessary 

Year 3 – 2024/25 Review outcomes and plan for refresh 
of Strategy 

Page 38



 

 

4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Should the Wellbeing Strategy not be refreshed and reviewed as 

proposed in this report, the Council may be at risk of not ensuring the 
strategy remains current and aligned to both employee and 
organisational need.  

  
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Wellbeing Strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2019.  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Key Wellbeing Actions  
7.3  Appendix 3 – Draft Wellbeing Strategy – 2022-2025 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Committee:  
 
a) note the progress to date and the refresh of the Wellbeing Strategy and 

planned development of the associated action plans aligned to the 5 
pillars of wellbeing.  

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To ensure the wellbeing strategy remains current and the associated 

actions support the reduction of sickness absence levels and promote 
the overall wellbeing of the Council’s workforce.  

 
 
 
Report Author:  Jerry Sanderson 
Contact details:  jerry.sanderson@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 

Page 39

mailto:jerry.sanderson@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 - Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 Aside from the wellbeing strategy now being focused on financial 

wellbeing, any funding requirements for the deployment of the strategy 
will be considered in line with the development of initiatives.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1 None identified within the report.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 As outlined within the report.   
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 As outlined within the report.  
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None identified within the report and this will be considered throughout 

the development of the actions plans aligned to the 5 pillars of 
wellbeing. Employee network group members also participate in the 
project group, and this is being considered further to ensure all groups 
are represented where appropriate.  

 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The wellbeing strategy is a key enabler for deployment of the Council’s 

People Strategy and aligns to the Council Plan.  
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None identified within the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

Appendix 2 – Key Wellbeing Actions  
 
1. Sickness Targets/Sickness Metrics and Visible leadership and 

attendance culture 
 
A new sickness metric has been developed and implemented this is a % time 
lost calculation which will express the hours per month lost to sickness 
absence as a % of the total working hours available. This measure will be far 
more accurate than the existing measure as it will not discount certain 
employee groups nor have an arbitrary uplift figure included. 
 
A sickness 
[...]
Derbyshire across the wide variety of services the Council provides. As outlined in the Council’s People Strategy we 
will enable and ensure the wellbeing and safety of our people.  
 

“We will ensure we have safe and enabling environments, which support the wellbeing, motivation and 
retention of our people. We will integrate wellbeing into our day-to-day activities to promote a positive 
environment where employees are engaged, energised and supported to perform and achieve to their full 
potential for the benefit of themselves and the organisation.” 
 

We have a large workforce, spread across a vast geographical area delivering a wide range of roles and services both 
directly to the public and to support those that do. We are also in the process of changing the way we work as an 
organisation which focuses on delivering excellent outcomes rather than concentrating on where we deliver services 
from. This level of diversity means that there isn’t a one size fits all solution to ensuring and enabling employee 
wellbeing. A range of standalone initiatives will not be enough; our approach to workplace wellbeing will be holistic 
and inclusive, embedded in our culture and will influence how we make decisions. Workplace wellbeing will sit at the 
heart of everything we do. 

P
age 44



 

 

 

We recognise that wellbeing isn’t just something you can put in place overnight and that it isn’t something that begins 
at the start of the working day and ends when the working day is finished. We want our employees not just to be 
happy, safe and well at work but also in their life away from work, the two are not mutually exclusive and one affects 
the other.  
 
We therefore wish to put in place the right wellbeing support to allow our employees to benefit from making the right 
choices to enhance their wellbeing in all areas of their lives.   
 

In order to maximise the wellbeing offer to our employees we commit to working in partnership with our other public 
sector p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESOURCES held on Thursday, 12 May 2022 in Committee Room 3, County Hall, 
Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors J Dixon, M Foster, A Hayes, J Innes, D Muller, D Murphy, and A Sutton 
(substitute member). 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors J Barron and R Ashton. 
 

 

8/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declaration of interest 
 

9/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 3 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 Question from D Ingham: 
 
I was appointed as an Attendance Manager at the Council 2001-2004 and 
co-wrote the policy, procedures and provided metrics/training to all 
Managers at the time. 

Wellbeing is at the top of the national agenda, and I retain an avid 
professional interest in the area.  

At June's CIPD Olympia Conference "Rethinking absence management to 
provide flexible wellbeing support" is being delivered. 

I note the update on the Wellbeing Strategy - approved 3 years ago. The 
delivery of the strategy has apparently been delayed in part due to Covid 
at a time when those especially working with clients have arguably 
needed the most support - ironically due to Covid impact. 

The Wellbeing strategy hasn’t been progressed to the degree other work 



 

 

areas have. Measures taken appear to consist of repeated ones. In terms 
of new and pivotal interventions it appears much needs to be done and at 
pace. Employees currently face huge challenges be it personal, health 
employment and/or financial pressures.  

The report references to the People Strategy. To understand any impact 
on the Wellbeing Action Plan and timeline what is the position of the 
People Strategy in terms of current status and progression as there 
appears to be linkage between elements?  

Response: 
 
The Council’s People Strategy was approved by Cabinet in July 2021. 
The 5 people priorities defined within the strategy are now integral to 
departmental service planning and form the basis of departmental people 
plans. As outlined in the People Strategy, one of the 5 people priorities is 
to ‘enable and ensure the wellbeing and safety of our people’ with the 
Wellbeing Strategy being a key enabler of the People Strategy. 
  
Whilst the work on the Wellbeing Strategy was delayed by the COVID-19 
pandemic the Council implemented a robust and targeted response to 
safeguard staff delivering frontline services and support the physical and 
emotional wellbeing of all staff. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
 
My supplementary question concerns the People Strategy which came to 
this Scrutiny Committee in March 2021 before being approved in July. 
Within that Strategy it refers to the Employee Value Proposition (EVP) 
offer - this will help define what we expect from our employees as we 
develop a position of mutual trust. The EVP is aligned to the five people 
priorities of which Wellbeing is number 5. 
 
The People Strategy will ensure that the council embeds fair processes 
and practices across its workforce, develop the council’s culture 
and employee values in terms of being honest fair and transparent. As 
part of the People Strategy, it states a clear competency framework will 
support our people to deliver their roles in terms of behaviours and 
competencies. 
  
Can an officer please explain the current situation regarding this key 
competency framework and its delivery given it underpins the Wellbeing 
Strategy which the Council is looking to have embedded in day to day 
operations by 2023/2024? 
 
 



 

 

 
Response: 
 
The competency framework has been developed for senior leaders 
across the authority and the council is working to develop this for wider 
employees to support them in delivering their roles in terms of behaviours 
and competencies. The competency framework is integral to the People 
Strategy. 
 

11/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE UPDATE 
 

 Emma Alexander, Managing Director and Sarah Eaton, Assistant 
Director, Strategy and Policy gave a detailed presentation to the 
committee which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
provided members with an update on progress on Vision Derbyshire and 
outlined the latest position in respect of Phase 4 Development and recent 
progress on activity undertaken across the four Vision Derbyshire 
ambition areas and planned activity over the forthcoming period. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to make observations/comments or 
ask questions which were duly answered or noted by the officers present.  
 
In particular, assurances were given by the officers that the approach 
used had always been one of inclusivity and despite all Councils not being 
‘signed up’, all had participated in project work in looking at ways of 
collaborative working. If any particular piece of work was agreed, each 
council would have the opportunity to sign up to that work, if they so 
wished, though there was no requirement to do so.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their update. 
 
RESOLVED to note the current position and latest developments in 
respect of the Vision Derbyshire approach and Phase 4 programme of 
work 

 
12/22 WELLBEING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
 Members had been provided with a detailed report in advance of the 

meeting, to update them on the implementation of the existing Wellbeing 
Strategy and associated action plan  
 
As part of the initial consultation process, Members were also asked to 
comment on the draft revision of the Strategy which was attached at 
appendix 3 to the report  
 
Jen Skila, Assistant Director, HR, and Jerry Sanderson, Head of Health 



 

 

Safety and Wellbeing, attended the meeting and gave a verbal update to 
the committee to compliment the report. Officers were keen that the 
wellbeing strategy remained current, and the associated actions 
supported the reduction of sickness absence levels and promoted the 
overall wellbeing of the Council’s workforce.  
 
Members made a number of comments/observations and asked 
questions around the Strategy and Action Plan, which were duly noted or 
answered by the officers present. Members welcomed the Strategy and 
particular reference was made of the importance of getting the message 
across to all hard to reach employees.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their update. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress to date and the refresh of the Wellbeing 
Strategy and planned development of the associated action plans aligned 
to the 5 pillars of wellbeing 
 

13/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

 Members were invited to put forward proposals for items to be included in 
the 2022/23 work programme. 
 
Suggestions included: Channel Shift; Modern Ways of Working Phase 2; 
Members Development Working Group – Equalities Strategy; and ICT 
Strategy  
 
RESOLVED to note that work on the development of the 2022/23 work 
programme was ongoing and that Members were invited to propose 
further items in addition to those suggested above for consideration. This 
could be done by emailing the Chair or Roz Savage, Improvement and 
Scrutiny Officer. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 


